
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 5.30 pm

Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 5.30 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/96351300334?pwd=WFZ1SWN1OUJvOHkrR3B0SEUySDdaZ
z09

Meeting ID: 963 5130 0334
Passcode: 793820
One tap mobile
08003582817,,96351300334#,,,,,,0#,,793820# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,96351300334#,,,,,,0#,,793820# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 963 5130 0334
Passcode: 793820

Membership
Cllr B G J Warren
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr R L Stanley
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr J Wright

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/96351300334?pwd=WFZ1SWN1OUJvOHkrR3B0SEUySDdaZz09
https://zoom.us/j/96351300334?pwd=WFZ1SWN1OUJvOHkrR3B0SEUySDdaZz09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Remote Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the Remote Meetings Protocol

3  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

5  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 18)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group as a correct record.

6  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

7  Budget  (Pages 19 - 30)
To receive a report previously considered by the Cabinet on 7 January 
2021 and discuss any further changes that the PDG may require prior to 
the formal recommendation of the budget proposals to Cabinet and 
Council in February.

8  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal update on Financial Monitoring from the Group 
Manager for Finance

9  Draft Interim Devon Carbon Plan  (Pages 31 - 70)
To provide Members with a copy of the Interim Devon Carbon Plan that 
is currently out for consultation until 15 February 2021.

The Full Interim Carbon Plan which will be referred to during the report 
can be found:

https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2020/12/20201215_A4_SINGLE_Electronic-
Version.pdf

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/20201215_A4_SINGLE_Electronic-Version.pdf
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/20201215_A4_SINGLE_Electronic-Version.pdf
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/20201215_A4_SINGLE_Electronic-Version.pdf


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

10  Performance and Risk  (Pages 71 - 82)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

11  Street Scene Services Update - EDUCATION/ENFORCEMENT  
(Pages 83 - 86)
To receive an update on the Street Scene Service presenting future 
options within the Street Scene Education and Enforcement Service.

12  Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay  
(Pages 87 - 182)
To receive a report which outlines the new draft Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay. Following its approval at 
the DASWC meeting on 15th October 2020, the draft Strategy requires 
the approval of the individual local authorities for proceeding to public 
consultation.

13  Identification of Items for Future Meetings  
Members are asked to note the following items are due to be presented 
at the next meeting:

 Financial Monitoring
 Cabinet Member for Climate Change
 Bereavement Services Fees and Charges
 Performance and Risk
 Chairman’s Draft Annual Report

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 4 January 2021

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


4

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that 
[...]
ou have now entered the meeting”

Important notes for participating in meetings

Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak)

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 16

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 3 November 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, 
Miss J Norton, R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
L D Taylor and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and C R Slade

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of 

Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Darren 
Beer (Interim Group Manager Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), Andrew Busby (Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets), Catherine Yandle 
(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Vicky Lowman 
(Environment and Enforcement Manager), Clare Robathan 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

35 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.56) 

There were no apologies or substitute members

36 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.07) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol.

Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.31) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.57) 

There were no questions from members of the public present

39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.15) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 2020 were agreed as a 
true record

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 17

40 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.54) 

The Chairman informed the meeting that the Cabinet had followed the 
recommendation of the Group with regard to the PSPO and that he and the Cabinet 
Member for the Environment would find a way forward to progress the PSPO. He 
explained that a revised PSPO would be brought back to the Group.

The Cabinet Member for the Environment explained that much of the redrafting work 
had already been completed and that it was hoped a special meeting of the Group 
could be convened in January.

The Chairman further explained that he had been in discussions with the Legal 
Services team and that advice would be provided to members on the different forms 
of legislation available and this would be discussed at the January meeting.

41 CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE (0.09.26) 

The Group Manager for Property Services and Commercial Assets gave an update to 
the Group on the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.

He explained that the Climate Handbook was near completion and that there had 
been communication with companies to provide car share schemes, electric bikes 
and additional electric car charging points.

The officer informed the Group that the Devon Climate Change Plan was due to go 
out to public consultation in December for a period of 10 weeks and that it would be 
brought before the Group in January so that the comments of Members could be 
included.

He explained that the Climate Change Officer post had been agreed and was due to 
be advertised shortly. The Cabinet Member for Climate Change had been speaking 
to universities with regard to funding and a Green Homes bid was being worked on.

He informed the meeting that additional funding was being sought for additional 
electric car charging points and that the solar array at Carlu Close was now live.

Consideration was given to:
 The Climate Change Action Plan concentrated on funding streams in the first 

4 years after which bigger projects would be developed and defined
 The Climate Change Action Plan was a living document which would be 

regularly updated
 There was a robust procurement exercise completed for the installation of 

solar panels at Carlu Close and officers were satisfied with the supplier 
eventually chosen

 Officers would investigate the possibility of working with retailers to install 
electric car charging points at the larger retail sites in the District

Page 12



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 18

42 DRAFT BUDGET (0.21.47) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting the initial draft 2021/2022 Budget and options available in order for the 
Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy for further budget 
reductions for 2022/23 onwards.

The Principal Accountant explained that this was the first iteration of the General 
Fund Budget and that the Medium Term Financial Plan was due to go to the Cabinet 
on 3rd December 2020.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that we were living in 
unprecedented times and the difficulties that were faced in considering a draft budget 
for 2021-22; this was the final year of a four year fixed funding settlement, there was 
uncertainty with Business Rates, the rural settlement payment, the New Homes 
Bonus and interest rates and that the pandemic had had a significant impact on 
service income. General assumptions had been provided in the report, the overall 
proposed deficit was shown in the report as was the impact of the pandemic on 
business and the standard pressures. There was a need to work with officers to 
make significant savings across the board and to consider revenue opportunities.

He explained that there may be a need to look at the Council’s statutory services and 
downgrade them from the current platinum service to a silver service but this would 
be dependant on the priorities of Members. He explained that MDDC were currently 
a high performing Council and that it was a question of, if monies could be saved this 
way and would Members want that.

The Chief Executive stated that the dilemma for Members was what level of service 
they wanted to provide against what the Council could afford. He stated that the 
Council could provide a minimum service level or an enhanced level at an additional 
cost.

Consideration was given to:

 Queries with regard to 3 Rivers financing
 Queries with regard to Climate Change initiatives within the budget
 Queries with regard to the increase in the open spaces budget

The Principal Accountant stated he would provide written answers to the queries 
raised by Members.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

43 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.58.26) 

The Principal Accountant provided the meeting with a verbal report with regard to 
income and expenditure to date.  He stated that Month 5 reporting showed a forecast 
deficit reduction of £1,177k to £41k as more details had been received on income 
streams from the Government re Covid.

Page 13



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 19

44 REFUSE WASTE OPTIONS (1.06.59) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Interim Group Manager for Street Scene and 
Open Spaces which reviewed the need to increase recycling in the District in line with 
the government guidelines to recycle 65% of household waste by 2035 and Devon’s 
proposed 60% target rate by 2025.

The Officer explained possible options for future waste and recycling collections 
following a review carried out by WYG Consultancy including a proposed trial to 
ascertain viability.

He explained that East Devon District Council was one of the first to move to 3 
weekly collections in 2015 and he and the Cabinet Member for the Environment were 
due to meet with their officers to discuss the benefits and pitfalls of the scheme.

He gave a background to the proposed trial and explained that it would take place in 
both urban and rural areas. He explained that pre and post surveys would take place. 

Consideration was given to:

 Members concerns with regard to the ability of some communal areas to store 
bins and the need to individually assess these properties for alternative 
solutions

 Members concerns about the numbers of disposable nappies which would 
accumulate over a 3 week period and if there were any schemes available to 
recycle these

 The need to increase the education programme and getting the message to 
school children

 The increased costs and carbon footprint of increasing recycling collections to 
weekly

 The importance of following up education with enforcement for people who do 
not comply

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The options in the report be considered; and
 Authority should be given for the Service to complete a trial to a limited 

number (around 1000) of households for a minimum of three months

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the Decision – To enable the Council to increase its household 
recycling rates in line with government guidelines.

Notes: 

i.) Cllrs W Burke and L D Taylor requested that their abstention from voting be 
recorded

ii.) *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

Page 14



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 20

45 UTILISING COMMUNITY PAYBACK SERVICE USERS IN MID DEVON (1.53.49) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Interim Group Manager for 
Street Scene and Open Spaces presenting the key aspects in utilising service users 
provided by DDCCRC (Dorset, Devon and Cornwall Community Rehabilitation 
Company).

The Officer explained that Community Payback was a punishment and a way that 
individuals could payback to the community. The Courts sentenced individuals to 
between 40-300 hours dependant on the seriousness of the crime and the service 
users record.

He explained that during the current restrictions the service would need to be 
concentrated in the Towns where welfare facilities were available.

Consideration was given to:

 Members support of the initiative 
 The types of work that the service could provide and the quality of the work 

completed

The Cabinet Member for the Environment explained that the initial thought would be 
to replace the weed busting team but that all Members would be able to apply for 
completion of projects in their wards. He hoped that Members would apply for the 
use of the service.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

46 WASTE AND RECYCLING AND DISTRICT OFFICER UPDATE (2.11.17) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Interim Group Manager for 
Street Scene and Open Spaces presenting future options within the Street Scene 
Education and Enforcement Services and Recycling Service.

The Officer explained that it was not currently possible to recycle coffee pods as they 
were made of mixed materials but the report had provided details of how the 
manufacturers of these pods provided recycling options for their users.

He explained that it was possible for residents to recycle metal trays, pots and pans 
and that the Council was currently looking at capacity before the initiative would be 
made public. He confirmed that since the introduction of WEEE recycling and it is 
estimated over 6 tonnes had been collected.

The Environment and Enforcement Officer explained that officers were waiting for 
answers to questions from East Hampshire DC who had been approached to provide 
a trial private enforcement service for the issuing of fixed penalty notices. She 
explained that the aim of the trial would be to reduce street littering and dog fouling at 
a cost neutral service. She further explained that the provider had indicated that it 
would not be able to provide a cost neutral service with the current level of FPN’s 
issued in the District and this would need to increase to 250 FPN’s a month: any less 
than this per month would see cost implications for the Council.

Page 15



Environment Policy Development Group – 3 November 2020 21

The officer then provided an update on Protection Equipment for District Officers and 
that they were actively seeking information about possible devices.

The Chief Executive informed the meeting that the Use of CCTV policy would be 
presented to the Community PDG in November which would have a bearing on how 
all forms of surveillance camera systems could be used.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

47 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (02.25.00) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that all the Environment 
measures were at or close to target.

She explained that progress was being made on the Climate Change agenda and 
that a set of proposed measures was now included. 

She explained that the report detailed new performance measures which were to be 
included in the Corporate Plan Performance Framework and offered Members the 
opportunity to express their views on the proposals.

Consideration was given to:

 Members concerns that the measures for Homes repairs had been reduced 
and should remain at 100%

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The Corporate Plan Performance Framework be approved with the exception 
of the following measures in the Homes Portfolio which should be reset to 
100%:

o KPI Item 40 – Emergency repairs
o KPI Item 41 – Urgent repairs
o KPI Item 42 – Routine repairs
o KPI Item 43 – Repairs appointments kept

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the Decision – To ensure that the Corporate Plan priorities and targets 
are effectively monitored so that key business risks can be mitigated effectively

Note: *rep
[...]
th Wainwright
Responsible Officer Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 

Governance and Data Security

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring. 

Financial Implications:  None identified

Budget and Policy Framework: None identified

Legal Implications: None identified 

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate 
and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.  
If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot be mitigated 
effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Impact on Climate Change: This PDG has been tasked with considering the 
Council’s own policy response(s) to the Climate Change Declaration made at Full 
Council on 26 June 2019.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2020-21 financial year. 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Environment Portfolio.  See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the Environment at present.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And Risk 
management system (SPAR).

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



2

2.0 Performance

Environment Appendix 1A

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 
amount of waste; Covid 19 had an impact on the amount of waste creat
[...]


Risk Severity

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Environment Appendix 3

09/12/2020http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5193&type=30&nogif=0

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ENVIRONMENT PDG   
12 JANUARY 2021

UPDATE ON STREET SCENE SERVICES – EDUCATION/ENFORCEMENT

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade
Responsible Officer: Darren Beer, Interim Group Manager - Street Scene 

and Open Spaces

Reason for Report: This report presents future options within the Street Scene 
Education and Enforcement Service.

Recommendation: That Members note the contents of this report.

Financial Implications: None as this is an information report only.

Budget and Policy Framework: The Street Scene and Enforcement policies 
previously agreed set out the key aims, principles, priorities and options which 
secure regulatory compliance and both investigate and, where necessary, undertake 
enforcement action following breaches of regulations.

Legal Implications: None as this is an information report only.

Risk Assessment: This report is for information only.

Equality Impact Assessment: There are no equality issues identified in this report.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priorities within the Corporate Plan are economy, 
homes, community and environment. The Street Scene Service is a frontline service, 
which works throughout the district ensuring cleanliness and attractiveness of our 
public realm through collection of waste and recycling. This is assisted through 
education and enforcement.

Impact on Climate Change: None as this is an information report only.

1.0 Introduction/Background

1.1 At the Environment PDG on 3rd November 2020 it was requested that the 
service provide an update on the following:

 Private enforcement
 Protection for the District Officers following consideration of the CCTV 

report

2.0 Private enforcement 

2.1 The Environment and Enforcement Manager has contacted two enforcement 
companies to provide quotations for both cost
[...]
cale, and 

budget/plan communications effectively.  
• Keep residents informed of changes to waste and recycling services in 

good time.  
  
Evaluation  

• Assess how effective the strategy and communications are e.g. by carrying 
out market research and using analytical tools.  

• Provide feedback to stakeholders on performance.  
• Develop evidence-based communications where possible.  

 

Page 182


	Agenda
	2 Remote Meetings Protocol
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget
	Appendix 1 - Budget Gap Position
	Appendix 2 -Earmarked Reserve Transfers R2
	Appendix 3 Capital Prog 21-22 21-12-20

	9 Draft Interim Devon Carbon Plan
	Summary - Draft Interim Devon Carbon Plan v1

	10 Performance and Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1A
	Climate Change Performance Report Appendix 1B
	Environment PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Environment PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	11 Street Scene Services Update - EDUCATION/ENFORCEMENT
	12 Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay
	Appendix 1 - Draft Waste Strategy 2020-2030




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 23

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 12 January 2021 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, 
Miss J Norton, R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
L D Taylor and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) C R Slade, Ms E J Wainwright, R M Deed and R Evans

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Business Improvement and 

Operations), Darren Beer (Operations Manager for Street 
Scene), Andrew Busby (Corporate Manager for Property, 
Leisure and Climate Change), Ian Chilver (Group Manager 
for Financial Services), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager 
for People, Governance and Waste), Catherine Yandle 
(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), Vicky Lowman (Environment and Enforcement 
Manager), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.31) 

There were no apologies or substitute Members

50 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.50) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol.

Note: *Remote Meetings Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.56) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

52 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.22) 

There were no questions from members of the public present

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.37) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd November 2020 were agreed as a 
true record



Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 24

54 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.05.52) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

55 BUDGET (0.05.58) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Budget report for 2021/2022 from the 
Deputy Chief Executive (S151).

The Group Manager for Finance explained that it was a very volatile period and the 
Budget included figures which were outside of the Councils control and related to the 
unknown impact of the Covid 19 pandemic. He stated that some of the income gap 
would need to be met from reserves.

Consideration was given to:

 The losses in the Environment portfolio had been partially offset by over 
performance in the Garden Waste service and the additional payment from 
DCC due to less waste being sent to landfill

 The core spending rise of 4.5% was an average across all councils but this 
included social care authorities and did not apply to MDDC

 There was no presumption that after the comprehensive trials that a 3 weekly 
bin collection service was going to adopted across the district but the savings 
had been included in case that it was

 The use of reserves to plug the spending gap may be required
 The vital road link on the A361 would commence shortly as would the link to 

Blundells Road.

Members were asked whether there were any areas of savings that they were aware 
of that they would like investigated, to contribute to closing the budget gap.

Note: *Budget report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

56 FINANCIAL MONITORING (0.35.20) 

The Group received a verbal financial monitoring report from the Group Manager for 
Finance who explained that as of November 2020 the forecast had improved by 
£133k and that the Council could realise a surplus of £109K. He explained that when 
the report had been produced there was no knowledge of a further lockdown so the 
situation could deteriorate

He further explained that if there was any surplus at the end of the year, it would not 
result in additional funds being available for expenditure. Rather it would contribute to 
bridging the gap in future years, noting that not only was there an outstanding deficit 
in next year’s budget of £490k but also that the MTFP indicated a shortfall of c£2m in 
2022/23. 

57 DRAFT INTERIM DEVON CARBON PLAN (0.45.43) 

The Group had before it a*report from the Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure 
and Climate Change presenting the Interim Devon Carbon Plan.



Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 25

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change gave an overview of the Plan by way of a 
presentation highlighting:

 Background
 Overview of emissions per district
 Breakdown of emissions across Devon
 The Plan did not provide solutions at this stage, the citizens assemblies would 

provide the detail
 Themes in the Plan
 8 main objectives of the Plan
 Proposed Governance of the Plan

The Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change outlined the 
contents of the summary report  and highlighted the 12 chapters.

Consideration was given to:

 Some Members felt that there was a mis-perception of the Farming community
 The costs were too high
 How did people picture the countryside in 2030
 How much each district would need to contribute financially to the Plan

The officer explained that the MDDC Climate Change action plan was live and all 
opportunities would be taken to apply for grant funding and that the main function of 
the Climate Change co-ordinator was to apply for funding and work with neighbouring 
authorities to achieve the Council’s ambitions.

The Group requested that the Cabinet give consideration to the following in it’s 
response to the draft Plan:

 Anaerobic Digesters – for’s and against must be addressed
 The size of the documents that the public were expected to read needed to be 

considered
 Costs needed to be explained and the affordability of Mid Devon residents 

taken into consideration. The Plan needed further explanation of the cost 
benefits

 There needed to be a bigger involvement with the farming community
 Air travel should be included

The Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change confirmed that the 
suggestions from the Group would be included within the Cabinet report.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

58 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (1.48.10) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing updated information on the 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2020-21.



Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 26

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that the results were to the end 
of November. She explained that there had been reports in the press about the 3 
weekly waste trials and the solar panel installation at Carlu Close.

In response to questions asked about the Electric Vehicle Charging units the 
Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change explained that a 
contract was currently out to tender with neighbouring authorities and that the 
responses would be compared to the current supplier before a decision was made.

Consideration was given to Home Improvement Loans.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

59 STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE - EDUCATION/ENFORCEMENT (01.57.28) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Operations Manager for 
Street Scene outlining future options within the Street Scene Education and 
Enforcement Service.

The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that the Council had been in 
contact with two suppliers to provide private enforcement but that one supplier 
required MDDC to go into partnership with a partner authority to make it viable and 
the other could not offer a cost neutral service. He explained that a further update on 
any progress would be brought back to the PDG in six months time.

With regard to the protection of District Officers, the Operations Manager for Street 
Scene explained that the use of body worn cameras would need to be fully justified 
as per the recently adopted Use of CCTV policy. He explained that the officers were 
currently fitted with alert devices which could show their exact GPS location if they 
ran into difficulties.

Members questioned if the District Officers had raised any concerns about their 
safety and it was explained that staff had the opportunity to raise concerns at the 
Health and Safety Committee but that nothing had been highlighted.

Notes: 

i.) *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes
ii.) The Chairman advised that he had agreed with the Chairman of Scrutiny that 

the Public Space Protection Order would be brought before the Scrutiny 
Committee

iii.) Cllr R L Stanley left the meeting at 7.28pm and took no part in further 
discussions

60 RESOURCE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR DEVON AND 
TORBAY (2.12.35) 

The Group had before it a *report from the Operations Manager for Street Scene 
presenting the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and 
Torbay.



Environment Policy Development Group – 12 January 2021 27

The officer outlined the contents of the report and stated that the strategy described 
how the Devon local authorities would manage Local Authority Household Waste.

Consideration was given to:

 The super aligned collection service was an initiative that the Council would 
aspire to

 The benchmarking that was used to set the targets
 Where the dry waste was sent to
 The ongoing communications with East Devon District Council on how they 

had increased their recycling rates
 Increase communications to residents about how to recycle items that the 

Council could not, like recycling plastic bags at supermarkets

Therefore it was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
be approved and proceed to public consultation

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Reason for the decision: to ensure that the Council has a Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy which proceeds to public consultation

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

61 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (2.49.36) 

Members requested that the following be brought to a future meeting of the PDG:

 An officer report be brought to the Group when Motion 567 was brought to the 
March 9th meeting to explain how the governance arrangements for the Net 
Zero Advisory Group could be adjusted so that they could hold public 
meetings and make decisions.

 Local Farmer Mary Quick to be invited to speak to the PDG regarding farming 
and climate change

(The meeting ended at 8.35 pm) CHAIRMAN


